
 

 
 

(U 338-E) 

 

 

2025 GRC  

 A.23-05-XXX 
 

 

 

Workpapers 
 

SCE-03 Vol.03 

Current Programs and Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2023 



 

2025 General Rate Case 
Index of Workpapers 

SCE-03 Vol. 03 Customer Programs and Services 
 

DOCUMENT PAGE 
Customer Experience Management  

2025 GRC Summary 2 
Forecast Methods – Summary of Results of Methods Studied 3 
2025 GRC Selected Forecast Method 4 
2025 GRC Year Over Year Variance 5 
2025 GRC Forecast Commentary 6 
SCE Community Based Organization (CBO) Partners 7-8 
Summary of November 8, 2022 SCE-NDC Meeting 9-10 
Residential Rate Implementation Memorandum Account (RRIMA) 
Historical Adjustments 11 

Customer Experience Insights and Analytics Forecast Adjustment 12 
Digital Operations and Management Forecast Adjustment 13 
Digital Operations & Management (DOM) Benefit-to-Cost Analysis 14 
Customer Education and Outreach Forecast Adjustment 15-16 

Customer Programs Management  
2025 GRC Summary 18 
Forecast Methods – Summary of Results of Methods Studied 19 
2025 GRC Selected Forecast Method 20 
2025 GRC Year Over Year Variance 21 
2025 GRC Forecast Commentary 22 
Charge Ready Compliance and Decarbonization Activities Forecast 
Adjustments 23-30 

Technology Test Center Staffing O&M Expense Forecast 31 
Customer Programs Management - Capital  

Technology Test Center  
Capital Workpapers Summary 33 
CP&S - Emerging Tech - Eng Svs 34 
Technology Test Center Staffing Capital Expenditure Forecast 35 

 



  

Workpaper – Southern California Edison / 2025 General Rate Case  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

(U 338-E)

2025 General Rate Case

A. 23-05-

Workpapers

SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Customer Experience Management

May 2023

1



  

Workpaper – Southern California Edison / 2025 General Rate Case  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Summary
(Constant 2022 $000)

Beginning of Workpapers for:
Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Planning Element: Customer Care Services
Activity: Customer Experience Management
Witness: Jendy Burchfield

Cost Type Recorded/Adj. 2022 Forecast 2025

Labor 7,641 8,326
Non-Labor 10,070 14,406
Other 0 0
Total 17,711 22,732
Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Description of Activity:
This activity consists of costs related to the overall coordinated strategies and efforts that focus on customer engagement,
satisfaction, and experience.  CEM sub-activities include (1) customer education and outreach, (2) digital operations and
management, and (3) customer experience insights and analytics.

2



  

Workpaper – Southern California Edison / 2025 General Rate Case  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Forecast Methods - Summary of Results of Methods Studied
(Constant 2022 $000)

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions 2025GRC_2023_0
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Planning Element: Customer Care Services
Activity: Customer Experience Management
Witness: Jendy Burchfield

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Labor 7,448 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641
Non-Labor 12,453 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Total 19,901 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711

Cost Type
Results of Linear Trending

3 Years: 2020 - 2022 4 Years: 2019 - 2022 5 Years: 2018 - 2022
$ r2* $ r2* $ r2*

Labor 9,036 0.57 7,135 0.06 7,560 0.00
Non-Labor 14,033 0.08 12,444 0.05 10,340 0.01
Other 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total 23,069 N/A 19,578 N/A 17,900 N/A

Cost Type
Results of Averaging

2 Years: 3 Years: 4 Years: 5 Years: 
2021 - 2022 sd** 2020 - 2022 sd** 2019 - 2022 sd** 2018 - 2022 sd**

Labor 7,744 103 7,445 432 7,678 550 7,632 501
Non-Labor 11,976 1,905 10,802 2,275 10,759 1,971 11,098 1,889
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 19,720 N/A 18,247 N/A 18,437 N/A 18,730 N/A

Cost Type
Last Recorded Year

2023 2024 2025

Labor 7,641 7,641 7,641
Non-Labor 10,070 10,070 10,070
Other 0 0 0
Total 17,711 17,711 17,711

Cost Type
Itemized Forecast

2023 2024 2025

Labor 0 0 0
Non-Labor 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0

* r2 = R Squared (Based on recorded years data)

** sd = standard deviation (Based on recorded years data)
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Selected Forecast Method
(Constant 2022 $000)

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Planning Element: Customer Care Services
Activity: Customer Experience Management
Witness: Jendy Burchfield

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast Selected Forecast TY Forecast

Incr/(Decr)
from 20222018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Method ($000)

Labor 7,448 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641 8,783 8,955 8,326 LRY + Adj 8,326 685

Non-Labor 12,453 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070 9,630 16,064 14,406 LRY + Adj 14,406 4,336

Other
Total 19,901 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711 18,413 25,019 22,732 22,732 5,021

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Analysis of Forecasting Methods
Analysis of Last Recorded Year:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have been relatively stable for three or
more years, the last recorded year is an appropriate base estimate

Other Forecast Methods not Selected
Linear Trending:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have shown a trend in a certain direction
for three or more years, the last recorded year is an appropriate base estimate. Recorded expenses for this activity have not shown a
strong trend, so the linear trending method is not appropriate to forecast the 2025 Test Year.

Averaging:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have significant fluctuations from year to
year, or expenses are influenced by external forces beyond the utility’s control, an average of recorded-expenses is appropriate.
Recorded expenses in this a activity have not shown significant fluctuations, therefore, the averaging methodology was not used as the
basis for estimating the 2025 Test Year.
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Year Over Year Variance
(Constant 2022 $000)

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Planning Element: Customer Care Services
Activity: Customer Experience Management
Witness: Jendy Burchfield

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Recorded /
Forecast

Labor 7,448 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641 8,783 8,955 8,326
Non-Labor 12,453 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070 9,630 16,064 14,406
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 19,901 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711 18,413 25,019 22,732

Labor Prior Year Total 7,448 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641 8,783 8,955
Change 930  (1,532) 1,002  (206) 1,142 172  (629)

Total 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641 8,783 8,955 8,326

Non-Labor Prior Year Total 12,453 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070 9,630 16,064
Change  (1,822)  (2,177) 5,426  (3,810)  (441) 6,434  (1,658)
Total 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070 9,630 16,064 14,406

Other Prior Year Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Change Prior Year Total 19,901 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711 18,413 25,019
Change  (892)  (3,708) 6,428  (4,017) 702 6,606  (2,287)
Total 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711 18,413 25,019 22,732

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Recorded/Adj. 2018-2022 / Forecast 2023-2025

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0

$10,000
$20,000

$30,000
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Forecast Commentary
(Constant 2022 $000)

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Planning Element: Customer Care Services
Activity: Customer Experience Management
Witness: Jendy Burchfield

Summary of Changes: See Testimony

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Recorded /
Forecast

Labor 7,448 8,377 6,846 7,847 7,641 8,783 8,955 8,326
Non-Labor 12,453 10,631 8,455 13,881 10,070 9,630 16,064 14,406
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 19,901 19,009 15,300 21,728 17,711 18,413 25,019 22,732

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.
Recorded (2018-2022)

See Testimony

Forecast (2023-2025)

See Testimony
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Care Services – SCE Community Based Organization (CBO) Partners 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 

The list below includes 113 tier 1 incentivized CBOs SCE includes in its Request for Proposals 
(RFP).  
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Care Services – Summary of November 8, 2022 SCE-NDC Meeting 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 

The item below is a summary of the November 8, 2022 meeting between SCE and the National 
Diversity Coalition 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Line 
No. 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1 Customer Experience Management (CEM)
2 Labor $141 $73 $3 $39 $304
3 Non-Labor 3,709 3,942 313 4,165 2,803
4 Total 3,851 4,016 315 4,203 3,107
5 Billing Services
6 Labor 0 0 0 0 0
7 Non-Labor 703 353 729 1,311 1,974
8 Total 703 353 729 1,311 1,974
9 Total

10 Labor 141 73 3 39 304
11 Non-Labor 4,412 4,295 1,042 5,476 4,778
12 Total $4,553 $4,368 $1,044 $5,515 $5,082

Description

SUPPLEMENTAL WORKPAPERS

Billing
Residential Rate Implementation Memorandum Account (RRIMA) Historical Adjustments

(SCE-03, Vol. 3)

(Constant 2022 $000)
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Experience Management – Customer Experience Insights & Analytics Forecast Adjustment 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 – Customer Programs and Services 

The non-labor increase of $1,370 million is for the CEM group to further develop customer 
insights and analytics capabilities through expanded research, modeling, and experience 
design resources. 

 
 Estimated Adjusted Spend ($000)     

Line 
No. Activity 2025 2026 2027 2028 

1 Expand Customer Intelligence 370 370 370 370 

2 Customer Segmentation 
(Residential / Non-Residential) 500 500 500 500 

3 Journey Mapping 500 500 500 500 

4 Grand Total 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 

 

Analysis of Forecast 

Expand Customer Intelligence: Estimated cost to subscribe to Acxiom data analytics, based on current pricing. 
Includes increased frequency of data updates (from annual to bi-annual) as demographic and psychographic data 
utilized in segmentation shifts over time.  
 
Customer Segmentation: Estimated cost of first-party research and data integration for two (2) segmentation 
frameworks (residential and non-residential), based on historical costs for first-party research ($200-$300K per 
research study). 
 
Journey Mapping: Estimated cost for external support of three (3) additional journey maps, based on historical 
vendor costs of similar scope, complexity, and deliverables ($100-$200K per journey map). 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Experience Management – Digital Operations and Management Forecast Adjustment 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 – Customer Programs and Services 

The non-labor increase of $4.075 million is for the CEM group to shift to Agile Development for 
digital projects and enhancements and improve the web accessibility compliance of SCE’s digital 
channels.  

 

 Estimated Adjusted Spend ($000)     

Line 
No. Activity 2025 2026 2027 2028 

1 
 Digital Projects 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 
2 Small-Large Digital Projects 

 (Up to 12 per year) 
2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 

3 
Very Large Digital Projects (1 per year) 1,125 1,125 1,125 1,125 

4 Accessibility Activities 250 250 250 250 

5 Production 100 100 100 100 

6 User Research 75 75 75 75 

7 Annual Audit 50 50 50 50 

8 Annual Training  25 25 25 25 

9 Grand Total 4,075 4,075 4,075 4,075 

 

Analysis of Forecast 

Digital Projects: Estimated cost ranges are as follows: Small - $50,000-$100,000; Medium: $100,000-$300,000; 
Large: $300,000-$500,000, Very Large: $750,000 - $1.5 million. Estimated spend for Small to Large Digital Projects 
assumes an average cost of $225,000 per project, per quarter, based on median costs for each type of project, and 
$750,000 median cost per year for activities related to Very Large Digital Projects. Each project cost range is based on 
historical spends for projects of varying degrees of scope and complexity. Agile product / project management 
approach assumes SCE will shift to a continuous release process that will allow it to complete, on average, 3 digital 
projects per quarter of varying complexity (small to large effort, 90-day cycle time) and one very complex project per 
year.  
 
Accessibility Activities: Estimated spend for each of the associated activities is based on historical costs. 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Experience Management - Digital Operations & Management (DOM) Benefit-to-Cost Analysis 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 – Customer Programs and Services 

SCE calculates a benefit-to-cost ratio of 1.33 for its DOM forecast adjustment, which is based on 
average historical customer issue resolution handling costs and both historical and forecasted 
growth of resolution handling in SCE’s digital channels. Calculations show $5.434 million in 
avoided cost benefits from DOM’s requested $4.075 million forecast adjustment. 

  

 
1  Digital transactions include energy usage visits, Outage Center page views, Service Turn On/Off/Transfer requests, payment 

transactions on SCE.com, report an outage, online billing enrollments on SCE.com, and password reset.  

2  Estimated volume reflects a blended percentage of digital transactions that may require customers to call the Customer 
Contact Center to resolve if customers are unable to self-serve online. 

3  Line 9 calculates the volume of digital transactions that need to be resolved through self-service to meet pre-2020 service 
levels. This forecasted total accounts for forecasted volumes for 2023 and 2024 using the same 7.8% growth rate.  

4  Line 10 calculates the volume of digital transactions that are forecasted to be resolved through self-service using the growth 
rate calculated for 2019-2022. This forecasted total accounts for forecasted volumes for 2023 and 2024 using the same 4% 
growth rate.  

5  This cost reflects the blended lowest cost to serve in a non-self-service channel, specifically live agent support in the 
Customer Contact Center (both SCE- and vendor-handled calls). This cost can increase depending on the issue and level of 
human intervention required to resolve the issue. 

Historical and Forecasted Self-Service Transaction Volumes and Non-Digital Resolution Handling Avoidance 
Line 
Item 

 

  

1 Historical Digital Volume 

2  (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 
(H) 

3  2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
2022 

4 Total Digital Transactions1 17,834,700 21,937,863 21,861,375 30,151,535 28,992,619 29,555,620 28,788,910 29,824,533 
5 Digital Transactions Requiring Non-Digital Resolution 2 5,589,155 6,374,750 6,967,680 7,574,610 7,556,068 7,776,795 8,464,822 8,508,202 
6 Benefit-to-Cost Ratio Calculations 

7 Annual Growth Rate: 2015-2019 7.8% 

8 Annual Growth Rate: 2019-2022 4.0% 

9 2025 Forecasted Non-Digital Avoidance Growth Based on 

2015-19 Digital Transaction Growth Rate 3 
10,667,190 

10 2025 Forecasted Non-Digital Avoidance Growth Based on 

2019-22 Digital Transaction Growth Rate4 
9,580,314 

11 Avoided Non-Digital Handling Gap 1,086,877 

12 
Average cost per non-digital issue resolution5 $5 

13 
Forecasted Costs for Avoided Non-Digital Handling Gap 

(Line 11 * Line 12) 
$5,434,385 

14 DOM Forecast Adjustment $4,075,000 

15 Benefit-to-Cost Ratio 
(Line 13/Line 14) 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Supplemental Workpapers 
Customer Experience Management – Customer Education and Outreach Forecast Adjustment 

Reference: SCE-03, Vol. 03 – Customer Programs and Services 

The non-labor decrease of $1,109 million accounts for the closure of the Residential Rate 
Implementation Memorandum Account (RRIMA). This forecast also includes increases for the 
CEM group to enable better customer engagement and self-service adoption through data 
collection, technology development, and targeted outreach, as well as continued support of rate 
and compliance communications. 

 
 Estimated Adjusted Spend ($000)     

Line 
No. Activity 2025 2026 2027 2028 

1 Residential Rate Implementation 
Memorandum Account (RRIMA) 

(2,118) (2,118) (2,118) (2,118) 

2 Self-Service Marketing 670 670 670 670 

3 Collect Customer Electronic Contact 
Information  

350 350 350 350 

4 Self-Service Adoption Campaign 150 150 150 150 

5 Enable Automation and 
Personalization 170 170 170 170 

6 Rate & Compliance Marketing 339 339 339 339 

7 Deliver Compliance Notices 189 189 189 189 

8 Extreme Weather Communications 150 150 150 150 

9 Grand Total (1,109) (1,109) (1,109) (1,109) 

 

Analysis of Forecast 

RRIMA: Negative adjustment driven by the conclusion of Time-of-Use (TOU) default activities (specifically the 
reduction of targeted paid media spend) related to the closure of the Residential Rate Implementation Memorandum 
Account (RRIMA) on December 31, 2024. Certain and limited RRIMA-related activities originally funded via the 
memorandum account will remain ongoing in the forecast period. Adjustment calculated as the difference between 
RRIMA Base Year and continuing activities. 
 
 
Collect Customer Electronic Contact Information: Estimated cost of up to two (2) direct mail campaigns to non-digital 
customers (with a high propensity to convert to electronic channels), including print design, production, and postage, 
based on historical costs for similar campaigns.  
 
Self-Service Adoption Campaign: Estimated cost to design and deploy two (2) email series to residential and non-
residential customers promoting self-service products and services based on historical costs. 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Enable Automation and Personalization: Estimated cost of Salesforce Marketing Cloud licensing fees, adjusted for 
expected increases to licensing and vendor maintenance fees to support the technology. 
 
Deliver Compliance Notices: Estimated cost to deliver bill inserts / mandated legal or compliance notices, based on a 
historical 6% annual increase in vendor & material costs (2018-2022). 
 
Extreme Weather Communications: Estimated cost includes three (3) emails per weather event to provide customers 
with safety information before, during, and after. Includes the email template designs, copywriting, production, and 
deployment of emails, based on historical costs.  
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Summary
(Constant 2022 $000)

Beginning of Workpapers for: 

Cost Type Recorded/Adj. 2022 Forecast 2025

Labor 6,266 8,170
Non-Labor 1,854 3,676
Other 0 0
Total 8,120 11,846
Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Description of Activity:
This activity consists of costs for the development, implementation, and maintenance of SCE’s portfolio of customer
programs. Examples of these programs include, but are not limited to: energy information and management programs
(e.g., Budget Assistant and SCE Energy Manager), SCE’s Dynamic Pricing programs, SCE’s Renewable Tariffs and
Interconnection programs, SCE’s Energy Efficiency (EE) and Demand Response (DR) programs, and SCE's customer care
programs (Medical Baseline and Cool Centers).
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Forecast Methods - Summary of Results of Methods Studied
(Constant 2022 $000)

2025GRC_2023_0

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Labor 6,213 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266
Non-Labor 5,116 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Total 11,329 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120

Cost Type
Results of Linear Trending

3 Years: 2020 - 2022 4 Years: 2019 - 2022 5 Years: 2018 - 2022
$ r2* $ r2* $ r2*

Labor 2,812 1.00 6,572 0.02 7,547 0.03
Non-Labor 1,248 0.39 (316) 0.72  (1,361) 0.84
Other 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total 4,060 N/A 6,257 N/A 6,186 N/A

Cost Type
Results of Averaging

2 Years: 3 Years: 4 Years: 5 Years: 
2021 - 2022 sd** 2020 - 2022 sd** 2019 - 2022 sd** 2018 - 2022 sd**

Labor 6,827 562 7,406 938 7,125 946 6,943 922
Non-Labor 1,759 95 1,899 213 2,336 779 2,892 1,312
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 8,586 N/A 9,305 N/A 9,461 N/A 9,835 N/A

Cost Type
Last Recorded Year

2023 2024 2025

Labor 6,266 6,266 6,266
Non-Labor 1,854 1,854 1,854
Other 0 0 0
Total 8,120 8,120 8,120

Cost Type
Itemized Forecast

2023 2024 2025

Labor 0 0 0
Non-Labor 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0

* r2 = R Squared (Based on recorded years data)

** sd = standard deviation (Based on recorded years data)
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Selected Forecast Method
(Constant 2022 $000)

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast Selected Forecast TY Forecast

Incr/(Decr)
from 20222018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Method ($000)

Labor 6,213 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266 5,835 6,846 8,170 LRY + Adj 8,170 1,904

Non-Labor 5,116 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854 2,314 3,199 3,676 LRY + Adj 3,676 1,822

Other
Total 11,329 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120 8,149 10,045 11,846 11,846 3,726

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Analysis of Forecasting Methods
Analysis of Last Recorded Year:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have been relatively stable for three or
more years, the last recorded year is an appropriate base estimate

Other Forecast Methods not Selected
Linear Trending:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have shown a trend in a certain direction
for three or more years, the last recorded year is an appropriate base estimate. Recorded expenses for this activity have not shown a
strong trend, so the linear trending method is not appropriate to forecast the 2025 Test Year.

Averaging:
In D.89-12-057, and subsequently in D.04-07-022, the CPUC stated that if recorded expenses have significant fluctuations from year to
year, or expenses are influenced by external forces beyond the utility’s control, an average of recorded-expenses is appropriate.
Recorded expenses in this a activity have not shown significant fluctuations, therefore, the averaging methodology was not used as the
basis for estimating the 2025 Test Year.
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Year Over Year Variance
(Constant 2022 $000)

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Recorded /
Forecast

Labor 6,213 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266 5,835 6,846 8,170
Non-Labor 5,116 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854 2,314 3,199 3,676
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 11,329 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120 8,149 10,045 11,846

Labor Prior Year Total 6,213 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266 5,835 6,846
Change 70 2,279  (1,174)  (1,123) (431) 1,011 1,324

Total 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266 5,835 6,846 8,170

Non-Labor Prior Year Total 5,116 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854 2,314 3,199
Change  (1,469)  (1,467) (516) 191 460 884 478
Total 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854 2,314 3,199 3,676

Other Prior Year Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Change Prior Year Total 11,329 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120 8,149 10,045
Change  (1,399) 812  (1,690) (932) 29 1,896 1,801
Total 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120 8,149 10,045 11,846

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Recorded/Adj. 2018-2022 / Forecast 2023-2025

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0

$5,000
$10,000

$15,000

L NL O
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

2025 GRC Forecast Commentary
(Constant 2022 $000)

Summary of Changes: See Testimony

Cost Type
Recorded/Adj. Forecast

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Recorded /
Forecast

Labor 6,213 6,284 8,562 7,389 6,266 5,835 6,846 8,170
Non-Labor 5,116 3,646 2,180 1,663 1,854 2,314 3,199 3,676
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 11,329 9,930 10,742 9,052 8,120 8,149 10,045 11,846

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.
Recorded (2018-2022)

See Testimony

Forecast (2023-2025)

See Testimony
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Sh
ee

t 1
 o

f 8

L
in

e 
N

o.
Jo

b 
T

itl
e

SL
R

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

T
es

t Y
ea

r 
Fo

re
ca

st
 

(N
or

m
al

iz
ed

)
C

om
m

en
ts

1 2
Bu

s O
ps

 A
nl

ys
, S

r S
pe

c
 

0.
85

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
 

3
P r

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

 
1.

75
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1.

75
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1.

75
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1.

75
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
 

 
4

P r
oj

ec
t M

gm
t, 

Sr
 M

gr
 

0.
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
40

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
40

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
 

5
P r

oj
ec

t M
gm

t, 
Pr

in
 M

gr
 

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
 

6
D

ec
ar

bo
ni

za
tio

n 
D

ir
ec

to
r

0.
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

7 8
Bu

s O
ps

 A
nl

ys
, S

r S
pe

c
99

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

84
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

99
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

99
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

99
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
9

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
12

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

22
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

3
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

22
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

3
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 
10

P r
oj

ec
t M

gm
t, 

Sr
 M

gr
17

6
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

70
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

70
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
11

P r
oj

ec
t M

gm
t, 

Pr
in

 M
gr

22
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
45

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
45

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

12
D

ec
ar

bo
ni

za
tio

n 
D

ire
ct

or
23

9
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

72
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

72
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

72
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

72
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

30
%

 o
f D

ec
ar

b 
D

ire
ct

or
; 1

00
%

 G
R

C
 F

un
de

d
13

T
ot

al
 O

&
M

 - 
L

ab
or

 
43

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

45
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
50

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

50
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

14
T

ot
al

 N
on

-L
ab

or
$5

K
 x

 3
 F

TE
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Tr
av

el
 a

nd
 e

xp
en

se
s

15
G

R
C

 %
 

17
%

14
%

10
0%

10
0%

 
A

pp
lic

ab
le

 to
 L

in
es

 8
-1

1 
on

ly
.

16
G

R
C

 L
ab

or
 T

ot
al

13
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
12

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

50
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
50

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

31
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
17

G
R

C
 N

on
-L

ab
or

 
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
18

T
ot

al
 G

R
C

 L
ab

or
 +

 N
on

-L
ab

or
 

13
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
12

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

52
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
52

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

32
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

L
in

e 
N

o.
Jo

b 
T

itl
e

SL
R

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

T
es

t Y
ea

r 
Fo

re
ca

st
 

(N
or

m
al

iz
ed

)
C

om
m

en
ts

19 20
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

 
0.

50
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

38
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

38
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

38
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
 

21
P r

oj
ec

t M
gm

t, 
Sr

 M
gr

 
0.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
 

22
P r

oj
ec

t M
gm

t, 
Pr

in
 M

gr
 

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
23 24

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
12

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

64
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

48
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

48
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

48
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
25

Pr
oj

ec
t M

gm
t, 

Sr
 M

gr
17

6
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
26

Pr
oj

ec
t M

gm
t, 

Pr
in

 M
gr

22
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

27
T

ot
al

 O
&

M
 L

ab
or

 
12

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

 
28 29

V
en

do
r &

 G
en

er
at

or
 c

os
ts

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
hi

st
or

ic
al

 d
at

a
11

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

90
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

84
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

93
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
G

en
er

at
or

 re
nt

al
 a

nd
 v

en
do

r r
ep

ai
r a

nd
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 

se
rv

ic
es

30
FT

E 
N

on
 L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
se

s
$5

k 
x 

1 
FT

E
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
 

Tr
av

el
 a

nd
 e

xp
en

se
s

31
M

aj
or

 u
nf

or
se

en
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t c
os

ts
 

10
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 
U

nf
or

se
en

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t c

os
ts

32
T

ot
al

 N
on

-L
ab

or
21

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

19
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
18

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

19
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

 
33

G
R

C
 %

 
17

%
14

%
10

0%
10

0%
 

 
34

G
R

C
 L

ab
or

 
21

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
10

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
62

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

35
G

R
C

 N
on

-L
ab

or
 

37
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

27
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

18
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
19

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

11
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

36
T

ot
al

 G
R

C
 L

ab
or

 +
 N

on
-L

ab
or

 
58

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
42

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
29

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
17

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 Po
st

 si
te

 in
st

al
la

tio
n 

(c
om

pl
et

ed
 si

te
s)

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
an

d 
re

pa
irs

 p
ro

je
ct

 m
an

ag
em

en
t, 

cu
st

om
er

 su
pp

or
t, 

an
d 

re
po

rti
ng

.

Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

l W
or

kp
ap

er
s

C
us

to
m

er
 P

ro
gr

am
s M

an
ag

em
en

t -
 C

ha
rg

e 
R

ea
dy

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

an
d 

D
ec

ar
bo

ni
za

tio
n 

A
ct

iv
iti

es
 F

or
ec

as
t A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
SC

E-
03

, V
ol

. 3
C

on
st

an
t 2

02
2 

$0
00

C
ha

rg
e 

R
ea

dy
 C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
A

ct
iv

ity
 - 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

em
en

t

FT
E

 F
or

ec
st

O
&

M
 F

or
ec

as
t (

C
on

st
an

t 2
02

2 
$)

St
af

f t
o 

pr
oj

ec
t m

an
ag

e 
ov

er
al

l p
os

t i
ns

ta
lla

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
se

s, 
sit

e 
us

ag
e 

m
on

ito
rin

g/
an

al
ys

is,
 si

te
 

in
sp

ec
tio

ns
, a

nd
 re

gu
la

to
ry

 c
om

pl
ia

nc
e.

C
ha

rg
e 

R
ea

dy
 C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
A

ct
iv

ity
 - 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 R

ep
ai

rs

FT
E

 F
or

ec
st

O
&

M
 F

or
ec

as
t (

C
on

st
an

t 2
02

2 
$)

 - 
L

ab
or

O
&

M
 F

or
ec

as
t (

C
on

st
an

t 2
02

2 
$)

 - 
N

on
-L

ab
or

23



  

Workpaper – Southern California Edison / 2025 General Rate Case  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

(U 338-E)

2025 General Rate Case

A. 23-05-

Workpapers

SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume 3 - Customer Care Services 
Customer Programs Management Capital

May 2023
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Southern California Edison - Capital Workpapers
Capital Workpapers Summary
SUMMARY BY GRC Volume

(Nominal $000)

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services

Recorded Capital Expenditures Forecast Capital Expenditures

Description 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Recorded and Forecast Expenditures 33 780 260 1,165 265 65 65

Total Expenditures 33 2,600

Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

Forecast Capital Expenditures
GRC Activity 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 6 yr Total

CS Capital
780 260 1,165 265 65 65 2,600

GRC Total 780 260 1,165 265 65 65 2,600

Recorded and Forecast Expenditures

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
$0

$200
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$1,200
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Recorded Forecast
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 

Southern California Edison
2025 GRC Capital Workpapers

Exhibit: SCE-03 Customer Interactions
Volume: 3 - Customer Programs and Services
Business Plan Group: Distributed Energy Resources
Business Plan Element: Energy Efficiency
GRC Activity: CS Capital

1. Witness:
2. Asset type:
3. In-Service date:
4. RO Model ID:
5. Pin:
6. CWBS Element:

Chanel Parson 
FURN&EQUIP
12\1\8888
949
5130 
CCS00SECPET00003

    CWBS Description: CP&S - Emerging Tech - Eng Svs
7. SRIIM Eligible: No

Cost Estimates - Nominal ($000)
2025 GRC - Capital Expenditures Forecast

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2023 - 2028
Total

SCE$ 780 260 1,165 265 65 65 2,600
Due to rounding, totals may not tie to individual items.

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
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Exhibit No. SCE-03 Vol.03 
Witnesses: J. Burchfield, C. Parson 
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